## **Borough of Longport**

## Resolution 2017-89

## A Resolution Amending R2016-151 to Include a Date for a Special Event Sponsored by the Borough of Longport

WHEREAS, picnicking and barbequing on the Longport beaches is permitted by ordinance. Resolution 2016-151 set forth dates beach picnicking and barbequing is permitted for 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Longport is sponsoring FIREWORKS on August 12 (rain date August 19) and wishes to amend R2016-151 to include August 12 (rain date August 19);and

WHEREAS, the following rules and regulations for August 12 (August 19 rain date) will be:

- 1.) Picnicking and Barbequing permitted between the hours of 10 am and 8 pm
- 2.) Barbeque shall be charcoal only and the grilling surface shall not exceed 36 inches in diameter.
- 3.) All coals shall be extinguished with water, wrapped in aluminum foil and deposited next to trash receptacles at the beach entrances.
- 4.) No alcoholic beverages shall be opened or consumed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport hereby amends R2016-151 to include August 12 (rain date August 19) for picnicking and barbequing on the Longport oceanfront public beaches.

I, Emilia R. Strawder, Municipal Clerk for the Borough of Longport, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Longport held this August 2, 2017 and in witness whereof I have hereunder set my hand and official seal of this date written.

	Motion	Second	Yes	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Russo		Х	Х			
Leeds				Х		
Lawler	Х		Х			

Emilia R. Strawder, RMC/CMR Municipal Clerk